

SC21-917, SC21-918
L.T. CASE No. 1D19-2819

In the Supreme Court of Florida

NICOLE “NIKKI” FRIED, FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF

Ashley Moody
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Henry C. Whitaker
SOLICITOR GENERAL
(FBN 1031175)

Daniel W. Bell
CHIEF DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL
(FBN 1016188)

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Imposing the Challenged Penalties Would Not Violate the
 Legislative Immunity of Local Officials. 11

 A. Applying legislative immunity to shield local officials from
 liability under Section 790.33 would be inconsistent with the
 text and structure of the Florida Constitution. 13

 B. The history and rationales underlying legislative immunity
 support abrogation by the Legislature. 16

 C. Plaintiffs’ argument would have sweeping implications for
 the regulation of local governments and their officials. 19

 D. Plaintiffs’ arguments are unpersuasive. 23

 II. Enforcing the Challenged Provisions Would Not Violate the
 Discretionary-Function Immunity of Local Governments. 27

 A. Discretionary-function immunity does not bar enforcement
 of Section 790.33(3)(f). 28

 B. Plaintiffs’ argument would upend the hierarchy established
 by Article VIII of the Florida Constitution. 39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Watson</i> , 2022 WL 247086 (Fla. Jan. 27, 2022)	21, 22
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	38, 39, 40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	41
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Bates v. St. Lucie Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 31 So. 3d 210 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	12
<i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	34
<i>Bifulco v. Patient Bus. & Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 So. 3d 1255 (Fla. 2010)	13
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	17, 18, 27
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	42
<i>Chappell v. Robbins</i> , 73 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	14
<i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019)	36, 37
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	42
<i>City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 114 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2013)	28
<i>Com. Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cnty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	Passim

<i>Cormier v. T.H.E. Ins. Co.</i> , 745 So. 2d 1 (La. 1999)	34
<i>Coughlin v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 1082 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997)	34
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 426 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1983)	26
<i>Guzman v. Cnty. of Monterey</i> , 209 P.3d 89 (Cal. 2009).....	34
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>Lake Worth Utils. Auth. v. City of Lake Worth</i> , 468 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985)	1, 15
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	Passim
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>Maggio v. Fla. Dep’t of Labor & Emp. Sec.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005)	13
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014)	28
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1966)	12
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	1, 5, 8, 43
<i>Miss. Transp. Comm’n v. Adams ex rel. Adams</i> , 197 So. 3d 406 (Miss. 2016).....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	36, 41
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	10, 32, 34, 35
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	9, 18, 24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	37

<i>Savage v. Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 133 So. 341 (Fla. 1931)	14
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	39
<i>State v. Neilson</i> , 419 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	26, 30
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	Passim
<i>Thomas v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Shawnee Cnty.</i> , 262 P.3d 336 (Kan. 2011)	34
<i>Times Pub. Co. v. Williams</i> , 222 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	23
<i>Trianon Park Condo. Ass’n v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	4, 10, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	34
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	9, 19, 20
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011)	34
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	Passim
<i>Weaver v. Heidtman</i> , 245 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	10, 15
<i>Williams v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 840 S.E. 2d 423 (Ga. 2020)	24
<i>Wolfson v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	23
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	Passim
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	24

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Ordinances

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	17
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	8, 25, 30, 38
Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const.	Passim
Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const.	4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680	29

42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 34, 44
§ 112.3143, Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 119.011, Fla. Stat.....	23
§ 129.08, Fla. Stat.....	21, 22
§ 286.011, Fla. Stat.....	23
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.....	29
§ 790.335, Fla. Stat.....	7, 44
§ 790.33, Fla. Stat.....	Passim
§ 2-11.1 Miami-Dade Cnty. Code.....	23

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs et al., THE LAW OF TORTS § 342 (2d ed.)	29
18 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 53:72 (3d ed.).....	34
